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into tomorrow night, real late, to fin-
ish the assigned time we have on the 
Graham amendment. Is that a fact? 

Mr. DASCHLE. The Senator is cor-
rect. If I didn’t say it as clearly as I 
needed to, let me repeat it. We will 
have a full day tomorrow. We will be, 
hopefully, completing our work on en-
ergy and water and taking up the Gra-
ham nomination. My hope is that we 
can complete both of those tomorrow. 
We will stay late and make some deci-
sion late in the day about how much 
time may be required. But there is no 
reason to believe that we cannot finish 
energy and water and the Graham 
nomination before the end of the day 
tomorrow. 

So Senators should be prepared to 
work late tomorrow in order to accom-
modate those two very important pri-
orities—again, not just to us but cer-
tainly to the administration. The ad-
ministration has made it very clear 
that this Graham nomination is impor-
tant, and they have a right to assert 
that. We will attempt to accommodate 
their desire to complete the work on 
that confirmation before the end of the 
day tomorrow. 

f 

THE LIFE AND EXTRAORDINARY 
CONTRIBUTIONS OF KATHARINE 
GRAHAM 

Mr. DASCHLE. Mr. President, I join 
my colleagues in expressing my great 
admiration for Katharine Graham and 
my profound sadness on her passing. 

I also convey my regrets to Mrs. Gra-
ham’s family and friends. Our thoughts 
and prayers are with them on this very 
sad day. 

America lost a legend this afternoon. 
Katharine Meyer Graham was a 

woman of great dignity, intelligence, 
and wit. She was a pioneer. She was a 
patriot who believed deeply in the 
strength of our democracy, and in the 
indispensability of a free press in pre-
serving this democracy. 

Much has been made of Mrs. Gra-
ham’s gender—and rightly so. No 
woman has ever achieved what she 
achieved in journalism, and her accom-
plishments helped change people’s per-
ceptions about the role women could 
play in journalism, in business, and in 
the world. But Katharine Graham 
needs no modifiers. 

She was not simply one of the best 
woman newspaper publishers in the 
country; she was one of the best news-
paper publishers America has ever 
seen—period. 

Katharine Graham was a 46-year-old 
widowed mother of four when she took 
over as president of the Washington 
Post in 1963. 

At the time, the Post was one of 
three daily papers in Washington and 
not even the best or most widely read 
of the bunch. 

A decade later, largely because of the 
courage and the extraordinary talent 
of Katharine Graham and editor Ben 
Bradlee, the Post was not only indis-
putably the best newspaper in Wash-

ington; it was one of the best news-
papers in the world. 

In June 1971, with Katharine Gra-
ham’s backing, the Washington Post 
joined the New York Times in fighting 
a court order banning publication of 
the so-called Pentagon Papers. 

Thirty years later, the Supreme 
Court decision overturning that injunc-
tion remains one of the most impor-
tant decisions in first amendment law. 

One year later, in June 1972—again 
with Katharine Graham’s blessing—the 
Post began its coverage of the Water-
gate break-in and cover-up. She never 
wavered in her support of her reporters 
and their quest for the truth. 

Mrs. Graham was modest about her 
professional achievements. She once 
said of her paper’s Watergate coverage: 

The best we could do was to keep inves-
tigating . . . to look everywhere for hard evi-
dence . . . to get the details rights . . . and 
to report accurately what we found. 

She made it sound almost like a rou-
tine story. It was, of course, anything 
but routine. 

It led eventually to the resignation 
of a President of the United States, and 
it earned the Post the Pulitzer Prize 
for Public Service. 

Over the next nearly three decades, 
there would be many other awards and 
accolades for Katharine Graham, in-
cluding a Pulitzer of her own—the Pul-
itzer Prize for Biography for her 1998 
autobiography, ‘‘Personal History.’’ 

We are so fortunate that in what 
would be the last years of her life, she 
took the time to sit down and write an 
incredible story that had largely gone 
untold—her story. 

In recalling her sudden ascendancy as 
president of the Post, she remarked: 

What I essentially did was to put one foot 
in front of the other, shut my eyes and step 
off the ledge. The surprise was that I landed 
on my feet. 

For those who knew her, for those 
who loved her, and for those of us who 
were simply lucky enough to have met 
her and seen her work, Katharine Gra-
ham’s success seems no surprise at all. 
She was a woman of remarkable in-
sight and remarkable strength. 

My deepest sympathies go out to her 
children, Donald, Lally, William, and 
Stephen, her many grandchildren, and 
her great-grandchildren. 

Our Nation’s Capital will not be the 
same without her and neither will 
American journalism. 

I yield the floor and suggest the ab-
sence of a quorum. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will call the roll. 

The legislative clerk proceeded to 
call the roll. 

Mr. DASCHLE. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the order for 
the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

NOMINATION OF LORI A. FORMAN 
TO BE ASSISTANT ADMINIS-
TRATOR OF AID FOR ASIA AND 
NEAR EAST 
Mr. DASCHLE. Mr. President, I come 

to the floor, as I did earlier this spring, 
to commend the efforts of a South Da-
kotan who is having a direct impact on 
America’s international interests. Last 
Thursday evening, I was proud when 
the Senate confirmed Lori A. Forman, 
born and raised in Sioux Falls, SD, to 
be Assistant Administrator of USAID 
for Asia and the Near East. She is the 
first South Dakotan nominated and 
confirmed to serve in the Bush Admin-
istration. 

The Assistant Administrator for Asia 
and the Near East, ANE, has a tremen-
dous responsibility. Stretching from 
Morocco in the West to the Philippines 
in the East, the ANE region is large 
and diverse and covers a wide range of 
issues of critical importance to the 
U.S., including the challenges posed by 
terrorism and the proliferation of 
weapons of mass destruction. 

The region is also home to vital eco-
nomic interests. As a market for U.S. 
goods and services, it is second only to 
Europe. Countries in the region provide 
50 percent of the oil consumed in the 
United States and control vital ship-
ping lanes for the world’s commerce. 
As the world witnessed with the Asian 
Financial Crisis in 1997, instability in 
this region has direct and significant 
ramifications for global economic in-
terests. 

Furthermore, the region poses a de-
velopment challenge for the United 
States. According to the World Bank, 
the ANE region accounts for more than 
two-thirds of the world’s extremely 
poor. And those poor are succumbing 
more and more to the threat of infec-
tious disease, especially HIV/AIDS. In 
India alone, there are 1,500 additional 
cases of HIV daily. 

In such an important region, USAID 
requires a talented and experienced As-
sistant Administrator. Our interests 
there are too vital and the costs of fail-
ure too high for us to accept anyone 
but the finest. 

I can think of no better candidate 
than Lori Forman. She has written ex-
tensively on the development chal-
lenges in Asia. Her writings are based 
on years of experience—in both the 
governmental and non-governmental 
sectors—as a development practitioner 
throughout Asia. She knows the region 
and Washington, ensuring that assist-
ance will get to the people for whom it 
is intended, not become tied up in bu-
reaucratic wrangling here. 

Lori has an additional asset which 
has served her well in her career—and 
will continue to serve her well. Though 
she has been engaged in Asia policy for 
much of the last 25 years, she is from 
the Great State of South Dakota. In 
South Dakota we pride ourselves on 
humility, self-reliance and hard work, 
traits that are valuable, even crucial, 
to anyone in the development field. 

Americans from each and every state 
are having a positive impact on the 
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lives of people the world over. I am par-
ticularly proud when individuals from 
South Dakota have done such a fine 
job. Lori Forman’s efforts make me 
proud, America stronger and the world 
better. 

f 

TRIBUTE TO COY SHORT 
Mr. THURMOND. Mr. President, 

whether as an officer in the United 
States Army or as a dedicated public 
servant at the Social Security Admin-
istration, Coy A. Short has served his 
Nation with honor and integrity. After 
two and a half decades of devoted serv-
ice, Coy will retire from the Social Se-
curity Administration, and I rise today 
to pay tribute to a man who has made 
countless contributions to the welfare 
of America. 

Coy has a rich history of public serv-
ice which began when he volunteered 
to serve as an officer in the United 
States Army. Recognized as a leader 
with a solid work ethic and uncompro-
mising character, Coy eventually rose 
to the rank of Captain. After departing 
the Army, he has continued to support 
our Armed Forces. He served as Chair-
man of the Georgia Committee for Em-
ployer Support of the Guard and Re-
serve for over ten years, and continues 
to work with this committee and other 
organizations dedicated to assisting 
our men and women in uniform. 

Coy’s selfless involvement with these 
associations has resulted in his receipt 
of numerous awards and recognitions, 
including the Sam Nunn Award, the 
Oglethorpe Distinguished Service 
Medal for Outstanding Support of the 
Georgia Guard, and the Patrick Henry 
Award from the National Guard Asso-
ciation both in 1997 and 1999. Also, in 
1998, he was appointed to the pres-
tigious position of Ambassador for the 
U.S. Army Reserve. 

Though a successful businessman, 
Coy’s devotion to his country eventu-
ally lured him back to the realm of 
public service. In 1977, he began his ca-
reer at the Social Security Administra-
tion—an agency on which many liveli-
hoods depend. 

During Coy’s tenure with the Social 
Security Administration, his work-
horse attitude and proficient manage-
rial skills enabled him to quickly as-

cend through the ranks. He held sev-
eral management positions at both dis-
trict and branch offices throughout the 
Atlanta region and served as Director 
of the Office of Congressional, Govern-
mental and External Affairs prior to 
his selection as Deputy Regional Com-
missioner. Though a humble man, 
whose greatest reward is assisting oth-
ers, he was recognized for his dedica-
tion to the Social Security Administra-
tion with their highest award, the 
‘‘Commissioner’s Citation.’’ 

It has been a privilege to know Coy 
for the last thirty years. He is a true 
patriot, and I commend him for his 
service to our Nation. Though the Ad-
ministration will be losing one of their 
finest, they will no doubt continue to 
benefit from his contributions for years 
to come. I wish him, his wife Judy, and 
their two children, Greg and Karen, 
health, happiness, and success in all of 
their future endeavors. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. CONRAD. Mr. President, I hereby 
submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report prepared by the 
Congressional Budget Office under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of 
section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the first 
concurrent resolution on the budget for 
1986. 

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2001 budget 
through July 10, 2001. The estimates of 
budget authority, outlays, and reve-
nues are consistent with the assump-
tions of H. Con. Res. 83, the concurrent 
resolution on the budget for fiscal year 
2002, which replaced H. Con. Res. 290, 
the concurrent resolution on the budg-
et for fiscal year 2001. 

The estimates show that current 
level spending in 2001 is below the 
budget resolution by $12.1 billion in 
budget authority and by $8 billion in 
outlays. The current level is $1 million 
above the revenue floor in 2001. 

I ask unanimous consent that a let-
ter to me from Dan L. Crippen, Direc-
tor, CBO, and an accompanying report 
be printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, July 11, 2001. 
Hon. KENT CONRAD, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables 
show the effects of Congressional action on 
the 2001 budget and are current through July 
10, 2001. This report is submitted under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of the 
Congressional Budget Act, as amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of H. 
Con. Res. 83, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2002, which re-
placed H. Con. Res. 290, the Concurrent Reso-
lution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2001. 

Since my last report, dated March 27, 2001, 
the Congress has cleared and the President 
has signed the following acts that changed 
budget authority, outlays, or revenues for 
2001: an act to provide reimbursement au-
thority to the Secretaries of Agriculture and 
the Interior from wildland and fire manage-
ment funds (P.L. 107–13), the Fallen Hero 
Survivor Benefit Fairness Act of 2001 (P.L. 
107–15), the Economic Growth and Tax Relief 
Reconciliation Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–16), and 
an act to clarify the authority of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development 
with respect to the use of fees during fiscal 
year 2001 (P.L. 107–18). The effects of these 
new laws are identified in Table 2. 

Sincerely, 
BARRY B. ANDERSON 

(For Dan L. Crippen, Director). 
Enclosures. 

TABLE 1.—FISCAL YEAR 2001 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL 
REPORT, AS OF JULY 10, 2001 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
resolution 

Current 
level 1 

Current 
level over/ 
under (¥) 
resolution 

ON–BUDGET 
Budget Authority ...................... 1,568.4 1,556.3 ¥12.1 
Outlays ..................................... 1,515.3 1,507.2 ¥8.0 
Revenues .................................. 1,556.7 1,556.7 (2) 
Debt Subject to Limit ............... 5,660.7 5,628.3 ¥32.4 

OFF–BUDGET 
Social Security Outlays ............ 434.6 434.6 0.0 
Social Security Revenues ......... 504.1 504.1 0.0 

1 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and direct spending of 
all legislation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his 
approval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. The current level of 
debt subject to limit reflects the latest information from the U.S. Treasury. 

2 Less than $50 million. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2001 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES, AS OF JULY 10, 2001 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
authority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in previous sessions: 
Revenues ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,630,462 
Permanents and other spending legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 928,957 879,358 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation 1 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 942,112 942,622 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥314,754 ¥314,754 n.a. 

Total, enacted in previous sessions ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,556,315 1,507,226 1,630,462 

Enacted this session: 
An act to provide reimbursement authority to the Secretaries of Agriculture and the Interior from wildland fire management funds (P.L. 107–13) .......................................................... 0 3 0 
Fallen Hero Survivor Benefit Fairness Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–15) .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 ¥1 
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–16) 2 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 ¥73,808 
An act to clarify the authority of the Dept. of Housing and Urban Development with respect to the use of fees (P.L. 107–18) .......................................................................................... 6 4 2 

Total, enacted this session ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 7 ¥73,807 

Total Current Level ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,556,321 1,507,233 1,556,655 
Total Budget Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,568,430 1,515,278 1,556,654 
Current Level Over Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 1 
Current Level Under Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 12,109 8,045 n.a. 
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